and income produced by the Fund may also fluctuate.

The price risk is managed through diversification and selection of Shariah-
compliant quoted securities, unquoted Sukuk and other financial instruments
within specified limits according to the Deeds.

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

 2024  2023

 RM  RM
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss:

  - Shariah-compliant quoted securities 9,778,545  9,110,262

  - Unquoted Sukuk* 7,942,813  6,622,347

 17,721,358  15,732,609

*Includes profit receivable of RM11,975 (2023: RM30,262).

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit or loss and NAV
to movements in prices of Shariah-compliant quoted securities. The analysis was
based on the assumptions that the price of the Shariah-compliant quoted
securities fluctuates by 5% with all other variables held constant. This represents
management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the Shariah-
compliant quoted securities, having regard to the historical volatility of the prices.

% Change in price of Shariah-

compliant quoted securities

Market value
 Impact on profit

or loss/NAV
  RM  RM

2024
-5%  9,289,618  (488,927)
0%  9,778,545  -

+5%  10,267,472  488,927

2023
-5%   8,654,749   (455,513)
0%   9,110,262   -

+5%   9,565,775   455,513

PRINCIPAL ISLAMIC PRS PLUS MODERATE

20

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Price risk (continued)

The Fund is exposed to price risk arising from profit rate fluctuation in relation to
its investments of RM7,942,813 (2023: RM6,622,347) in unquoted Sukuk. The
Fund’s exposure to price risk arising from profit rate fluctuation and the related
sensitivity analysis are disclosed in “interest rate risk” below.

(ii) Interest rate risk

In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted Sukuk prices will tend to fall and